© 2014 Cisco and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved. This document is Cisco Public Information. Page 1 of 9
Data Sheet
Maximum Performance and Scalability
● Support for up to 500 access points and 7000 clients
● 802.11n optimized for up to nine times the
performance of 802.11a/g networks
● Enhanced uptime with the ability to simultaneously
configure and manage 500 access points per

● Heat Dissipation: 392 Btu/hour at 110/220 VAC Maximum
Regulatory Compliance CE Mark
Safety:
● UL 60950-1:2003
● EN 60950:2000
● EMI and susceptibility (Class A)
● U.S.: FCC Part 15.107 and 15.109
● Canada: ICES-003
● Japan: VCCI
● Europe: EN 55022, EN 55024
Tables 3 and Table 4 list the ordering and accessories information for Cisco 5500 Series Wireless Controllers.
Table 3. Ordering Information for Cisco 5500 Series Wireless Controllers
Part Number Product Name Cisco SMARTnet
®
Service 8x5xNBD
AIR-CT5508-12-K9 5500 Series Wireless Controller for up to 12 Cisco access points CON-SNT-CT0812
AIR-CT5508-25-K9 5500 Series Wireless Controller for up to 25 Cisco access points CON-SNT-CT0825
AIR-CT5508-50-K9 5500 Series Wireless Controller for up to 50 Cisco access points CON-SNT-CT0850
AIR-CT5508-100-K9 5500 Series Wireless Controller for up to 100 Cisco access points CON-SNT-CT08100
AIR-CT5508-250-K9 5500 Series Wireless Controller for up to 250 Cisco access points CON-SNT-CT08250
AIR-CT5508-500-K9 5500 Series Wireless Controller for up to 500 Cisco access points CON-SNT-CT08500
AIR-CT5508-500-2PK 2 Pack 5500 Series Wireless Controller for up to 500 Cisco access points each
(1000 access points total)
CON-SNT-AIRC552P
AIR-CT5508-HA-K9 Cisco 5508 Series Wireless Controller for High Availability CON-SNT-CT5508HA
Table 4. Accessories for Cisco 5500 Series Wireless Controllers
Part Number Product Name
AIR-PWR-5500-AC= 5500 Series Wireless Controller Redundant AC Power Supply
AIR-FAN-5500= 5500 Series Wireless Controller Fan Tray
AIR-CT5500-RK-MNT 5500 Series Wireless Controller Spare mounting kit
© 2014 Cisco and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved. This document is Cisco Public Information. Page 6 of 9
Additive Capacity Upgrade Licenses
Tables 5 and 6 list additive capacity upgrade licenses for the Cisco 5500 Series.
Table 5. Ordering Information for Cisco 5500 Series Wireless Controllers Additive Capacity Licenses (e-Delivery Product
Authorization Keys [PAKs])
 Part Number Product Description Cisco SMARTnet
Service 8x5xNBD
e-License L-LIC-CT5508-UPG Primary upgrade SKU: Pick any number or combination of the following
options under this SKU to upgrade one or many controllers under one
product authorization key
CON-SNT-LCTUPG
L-LIC-CT5508-5A 5 AP Adder License for the 5508 Controller (eDelivery) CON-SNT-LICT55A
L-LIC-CT5508-25A 25 AP Adder License for the 5508 Controller (eDelivery) CON-SNT-LCT25A
L-LIC-CT5508-50A 50 AP Adder License for the 5508 Controller (eDelivery) CON-SNT-LCT50A
L-LIC-CT5508-100A 100 AP Adder License for the 5508 Controller (eDelivery) CON-SNT-LCT100A
L-LIC-CT5508-250A 250 AP Adder License for the 5508 Controller (eDelivery) CON-SNT-LCT250A
Table 6. Ordering Information for Cisco 5500 Series Wireless Controllers Additive Capacity Licenses (Paper PAKs)
 Part Number Product Description Cisco SMARTnet
Service 8x5xNBD
Paper
License
LIC-CT5508-UPG Primary upgrade SKU: Pick any number or combination of the following
options under this SKU, to upgrade one or many controllers under one
product authorization key.
CON-SNT-LCTUPG
LIC-CT5508-5A 5 AP Adder License for the 5508 Controller CON-SNT-LICT55A
LIC-CT5508-25A 25 AP Adder License for the 5508 Controller CON-SNT-LCT25A
LIC-CT5508-50A 50 AP Adder License for the 5508 Controller CON-SNT-LCT50A
LIC-CT5508-100A 100 AP Adder License for the 5508 Controller CON-SNT-LCT100A
LIC-CT5508-250A 250 AP Adder License for the 5508 Controller CON-SNT-LCT250A
The additive capacity licenses allow for the increase in access point capacity supported by the controller up to a
maximum of 500 access points. As an example, if a controller was initially ordered with support for 250 access
points, that capacity could be later increased to up to 500 access points by purchasing a 250-access-point additive
capacity license (1x-LIC-CT5508-250A).